

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27309/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 18/03/2011 in CWP No.7820/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GURBINDER KAUR BRAR AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS, .

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES and prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 10/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhir Walia, Adv.  
Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Shri Rakesh Dwivedi, learned senior counsel for the petitioners says that while making a request on 05.09.2012 for de-tagging the special leave petition, the number of the case was erroneously given as S.L.P.(C) No. 27309 of 2011 instead of S.L.P.(C) No.27221 of 2011. He further submitted that on account of the counsel's mistake, the appeal arising out of S.L.P.(C) No. 27309 of 2011 was not included in the judgment titled Surinder Singh Brar and others v. Union of India and others (2013) 1 SCC 403.

In view of the statement made by Shri Dwivedi, which has not been controverted by Shri Sudhir Walia, learned counsel appearing for the Chandigarh Administration, last paragraph of order dated 5.9.2012 is corrected and the number of special leave petition is substituted as S.L.P.(C) No. 27221 of 2011 in place of S.L.P.(C) No. 27309 of 2011.

As a sequel to the above, we direct that S.L.P.(C) No. 27221 of 2011 shall not be treated to have been decided on 11.10.2012, the said SLP shall be deemed to have been deleted from the above noted judgment and substituted with Civil Appeal arising from S.L.P.(C) No.27309 of 2011 titled Gurbinder Kaur Brar and another v. Union of India and others.

The Registry is directed to issue necessary corrigendum in judgment dated 11.10.2012.

Let S.L.P.(C) No. 27221 of 2011 be listed for hearing on 11.07.2013 along with S.L.P.(C) No. 25387 of 2011 titled Sardar Milkha Singh v. Union of India and others which is slated to be listed on 15.07.2013.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master  
|

| | (Usha Sharma)  
| | Court Master  
| |

|